

No. 09-468

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BEJAN FANIBANDA
bejan@berkeley.edu
University of California, Berkeley
Boalt School of Law

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE LAWFULLNESS OF THE PROGRAM BASED ON THEIR IMPAIRED ABILITY TO PRACTICE THEIR PROFESSIONS.....	9
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing for their Constitutional Claims Because they Have Demonstrated Injury in Fact, Causation, and Redressability.....	9
1. Plaintiffs’ Impaired Ability to Contact Clients, Witnesses, and Sources Abroad Constitutes an Actual Injury that is Concrete and Particularized.....	9
2. Plaintiffs’ Impaired Ability to Contact Clients, Witnesses, and Sources Abroad Was Caused by the Program.....	17
3. Plaintiffs’ Injury will be Redressed by a Declaratory Judgment and an Injunction Against the Program.....	20
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing Under the Administrative Procedures Act Because the Program Violates the Statutory Limitations of Title III and FISA.....	22
1. The Program’s Electronic Surveillance is Governed by FISA and Title III.....	22
2. Plaintiffs Have Stated a Claim Under the APA.....	25

II. THE PRESIDENT DOES NOT POSSES AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE II OF THE CONSTITUTION TO ENGAGE IN THE TERRORIST SURVEILLANCE PROGRAM.....27

A. The President Has Infringed Upon Congress’ Legislative Powers and Plaintiffs’ Privacy and Freedom of Expression Rights.....27

B. The AUMF Does Not Allow the President to Infringe Upon Congress’ Powers or Plaintiffs’ Rights.....29

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	26
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	3, 4
<i>ACLU v. NSA</i> 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> 468 U.S. 737 (1984).	9
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1982)	17
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services, Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> 58 U.S. 557 (2006)	30, 31
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	31, 32, 33

<i>Katz v. United States</i>	1, 28
389 U.S. 347 (1967)	
<i>Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i>	16
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i>	14, 15, 16
408 U.S. 1 (1972)	
<i>Leeke v. Timmerman</i>	21
454 U.S. 83 (1981)	
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i>	21
410 U.S. 614 (1973)	
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i>	9, 18, 20, 21
504 U.S. 555 (1992)	
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrants</i>	29
367 U.S. 717 (1961)	
<i>Meese v. Keene</i>	13, 15
481 U.S. 465 (1987)	
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. Of Boyd County</i>	16
507 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2007)	
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i>	30
417 U.S. 535 (1974)	
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i>	26
542 U.S. 55 (2004)	
<i>Ozonoff v. Berzak</i>	13, 14, 16
744 F.2d 224 (1st Cir. 1984)	
<i>Paton v. La Prade</i>	16
524 F.2d 862 (3rd Cir. 1975)	

<i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i>	12, 13
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)	
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i>	26
349 U.S. 48 (1955)	
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i>	20, 21
426 U.S. 26 (1976)	
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney Gen. of the U.S.</i>	15, 16
419 U.S. 1314 (1974)	
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i>	21
523 U.S. 83 (1998)	
<i>United States v. Ojeda Rios</i>	23
495 U.S. 257 (1990)	
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. V. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i>	10, 21
454 U.S. 464 (1982)	
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i>	9
422, U.S. 490 (1975)	
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i>	27, 28
343 U.S. 579 (1952)	
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i>	29
516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	

Statutes

U.S. Const. art. I.....	27
U.S. Const. art. II.....	27
U.S. Const. art. III.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	27

Title III of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968	
18 U.S.C. § 2510, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 23
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act	
50 U.S.C. § 1801 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 24, 25
Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i>	25, 26
Authorization for Use of Military Force	
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	2, 29
Other Authorities	
<i>Report of the Senate Select Committee to Study Government Operations with Respect to Intelligence Activities</i>	
S. Rep. No. 94-755 (1976).....	1
<i>President Bush Speaks at Kansas State University</i>	
Washingtonpost.com, Jan. 23, 2006.....	2
